The research design that was adopted for this study is descriptive research of a survey type. This method was chosen because 
the study required the researcher to collect personal and general information for the research. The population for the study was 
all factory workers at Dangote Flour Mill, Ilorin, Kwara State, with a total of four thousand two hundred and two (4,202) 

(Dangote Flour Mill Bulletin, 2016). A multistage sampling technique was used for the study. A proportionate sampling 
technique of 10% was used to select four hundred and twenty (420) respondents. While simple random sampling technique 
was used to select the respondents.